HOUSE SPECIAL SESSION COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT
AND WATER

February 02, 2010 Hearing Room F
8:00 AM

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Ben Cannon, Chair
Rep. Bob Jenson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Jefferson Smith, Vice-Chair
Rep. Jules Bailey
Rep. Phil Barnhart
Rep. Cliff Bentz
Rep. Debbie Boone
Rep. Jim Thompson

STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
Sue Hampton, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3602 — Public Hearing
HB 3661 — Public Hearing
HB 3613 — Public Hearing

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio
recording.
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9:04:52 AM
9:04:58 AM

9:06:18 AM
9:06:25 AM
9:08:11 AM
9:08:53 AM
9:09:34 AM
9:10:11 AM
9:17:08 AM
9:17:10 AM
9:20:42 AM
9:22:15 AM
9:22:19 AM
9:22:30 AM
9:23:04 AM
9:23:10 AM
9:24:16 AM
9:24:24 AM
9:24:45 AM
9:25:20 AM
9:25:40 AM
9:26:04 AM
9:26:25 AM
9:26:35 AM
9:26:46 AM
9:27:05 AM
9:27:31 AM

9:28:18 AM
9:28:24 AM

9:29:24 AM
9:29:54 AM
9:30:07 AM
9:30:11 AM
9:30:18 AM
9:30:58 AM

Meeting Called to Order by Chair Cannon
Chair Cannon

HB 3602 - Public Hearing

Vice-Chair Jenson

Chair Cannon

Vice-Chair Jenson

Chair Cannon

Dennis Doherty, County Commissioner, Umatilla County
Chair Cannon

{Exhibit} 1: Martha Pagel, Swabbe Williamson and Wyatt
Bill Hansell, County Commissioner, Umatilla County
Chair Cannon

Rep. Bentz

Pagel

Rep. Bentz

Pagel

Rep. Bentz

Pagel

Hansell

Rep. Bentz

Hansell

Rep. Boone

Pagel

Chair Cannon

Pagel

Chair Cannon

{Exhibit} 2: Brenda Bateman, Senior Policy Advisor, Water
Resources Department

Chair Cannon

Dwight French, Administrator, Water Rights/Adjucations, Water
Resources Department

Chair Cannon

French

Chair Cannon

French

Chair Cannon

{Exhibit} 3: Phil Donovan, Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla




9:34:28 AM
9:34:28 AM
9:39:27 AM
9:39:54 AM
9:41:13 AM
9:42:10 AM
9:42:42 AM
9:43:53 AM
9:44:37 AM
9:45:20 AM
9:45:38 AM
9:46:00 AM
9:46:20 AM
9:46:30 AM
9:47:03 AM

9:47:44 AM
9:48:35 AM
9:49:12 AM

9:50:54 AM
9:51:23 AM
9:53:58 AM
9:54:00 AM

9:54:11 AM
9:54:43 AM
9:54:52 AM
9:55:02 AM
9:55:27 AM
9:56:02 AM
9:57:24 AM
9:58:04 AM
9:59:35 AM
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Indian Reservation
Chair Cannon
{Exhibit} 4: Kimberley Priestley, WaterWatch of Oregon
Vice-Chair Smith
Priestley
Vice-Chair Smith J.
Rep. Boone
Priestley

Donovan

Rep. Boone
Vice-Chair Jenson
Priestly

Vice-Chair Jenson
Donovan

Priestly

Chair Cannon

HB 3661- Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 5: Chair Cannon

{Exhibit} 6: Brenda Bateman, Senior Policy Advisor, Water
Resources Department

Chair Cannon

Bateman

Chair Cannon

Doug Woodcock, Manager, Groundwater/Hydrology, Water
Resources Department

Rep. Bentz

Woodcock

Rep. Bentz

Woodcock

Rep. Bentz

Woodcock

Rep. Bentz

Woodcock

Chair Cannon

10:00:24 AM Woodcock
10:03:02 AM Chair Cannon
10:03:12 AM Woodcock
10:03:32 AM Chair Cannon
10:03:51 AM Woodcock
10:04:00 AM Chair Cannon
10:04:01 AM Woodcock
10:04:06 AM Chair Cannon
10:04:13 AM Woodcock
10:04:28 AM Chair Cannon
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10:05:13 AM Woodcock
10:05:53 AM Chair Cannon
10:06:03 AM Woodcock
10:06:12 AM Chair Cannon
10:06:15 AM Rep. Bentz
10:06:39 AM Woodcock
10:09:32 AM Rep. Bentz
10:09:46 AM Woodcock
10:10:54 AM Chair Cannon
10:10:57 AM Rep. Thompson
10:11:32 AMWoodcock
10:12:14 AM Rep. Thompson
10:12:57 AMWoodcock
10:13:35 AM Chair Cannon
10:13:50 AM Vice-Chair Smith J.
10:14:24 AM Woodcock
10:15:13 AM Chair Cannon
10:15:16 AM Rep. Boone
10:17:23 AM Bateman
10:17:29 AM Chair Cannon
10:18:31 AM {Exhibit} 7: Erik Kancler, Central Oregon Landwatch

10:20:37 AM {Exhibit} 8: Jerry Schmidt, Government Relations, Oregon Ground

Water Association
10:21:56 AM Chair Cannon
10:22:00 AM Schmidt
10:24:53 AM Chair Cannon

10:25:26 AM Roger Beyer, Oregon Dairy Farmers and Oregon Small Woodlands

Association
10:26:38 AM Chair Cannon
10:26:46 AM Beyer
10:27:08 AM Chair Cannon
10:27:09 AM Beyer
10:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 9: Dave Hunnicutt, Oregonians in Action
10:34:09 AM Chair Cannon
10:34:11 AM {Exhibit} 10: Kimberley Priestley, WaterWatch of Oregon
10:35:43 AM Chair Cannon

10:36:35 AMHB 3613 - Public Hearing

10:36:39 AM Chair Cannon

10:37:17 AM Terry Thompson, County Commissioner, Lincoln County

10:38:28 AM Gus Gates, Oregon Policy Coordinator, Surfrider Foundation

10:39:58 AM Chair Cannon

10:41:02 AM {Exhibit} 11: Liz Hamilton, Executive Director, Northwest
Sportfishing Industry Association

10:42:24 AM Rep. Barnhart
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10:43:03 AM Thompson

10:43:45 AM Rep. Barnhart

10:43:56 AM Chair Cannon

10:43:57 AM Thompson

10:43:59 AM Chair Cannon

10:44:03 AM Rep. Barnhart

10:44:31 AM Vice-Chair Smith J.

10:44:57 AM Thompson

10:45:34 AM Chair Cannon

10:46:04 AM Brian Doherty, Western States Petroleum Association

10:48:51 AM Chair Cannon

10:48:57 AM Doherty

10:50:20 AM Chair Cannon

10:50:55 AM {Exhibit} 12: Steve Purchase, Assistant Director, Department of
State Lands

10:51:42 AM Dr. Vicki McConnell, Director and State Geologist, Oregon
Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

10:52:29 AM Bob Bailey, Coastal Department of State Lands

10:53:16 AM Rep. Bentz

10:53:30 AM Purchase

10:53:38 AM Chair Cannon

10:54:00 AM {Exhibit} 13: Brock Howell, State Policy Advocate, Environment
Oregon

10:56:55 AM Tom Wolf, Executive Director and State Council Chair of Oregon,
Trout Unlimited

10:59:04 AM Ivan Maluski, Conservation Program Coordinator, Oregon Chapter
of the Sierra Club

11:00:18 AM Rep. Boone

11:00:29 AM Howell

11:00:53 AM Chair Cannon

11:01:00 AM Rep. Barnhart

11:01:33 AM Chair Cannon

11:01:41 AM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Cannon
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9:17:10 AM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3602, written testimony, Martha Pagel, 6 pp
9:27:31 AM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3602, written testimony, Brenda Bateman, 1 p
9:30:58 AM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3602, written testimony, Phil Donovan, 1p
9:34:28 AM {Exhibit} 4. HB 3602, written testimony, Kimberley Priestley, 3 pp
9:48:35 AM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3661, written testimony, staff, 3 pp

9:49:12 AM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3661, written testimony, Brenda Bateman, 2 pp
10:18:31 AM{Exhibit} 7: HB 3661, written testimony, Erik Kancler, 1 p
10:20:37 AM{Exhibit} 8: HB 3661, written testimony, Jerry Schmidt, 16 pp
10:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3661, written testimony, Dave Hunnicutt, 2 pp
10:34:11 AM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3661, written testimony, Kimberley Priestley, 1 p
10:41:02 AM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3613, written testimony, Liz Hamilton, 2 pp
10:50:55 AM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3613, written testimony, Steve Purchase, 2 pp
10:54:00 AM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3613, written testimony, Brock Howell, 2 pp




